
Participant List xi 

P a r t i c i p a n t L i s t Archinal, Brent 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3450 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
baa@casa.usno.navy.mil 

Arias, E. Felicitas 
Bureau International des Poids et 
Mesures 
Pavilion de Breteuil 
F-92312 Sevres 
FRANCE 
farias@bipm.fr 

Assafin, Marcelo 
Observatorio do Valongo-UFRJ 
Rua Ladeira Pedro Antonio, 43-Saude 
Rio de Janeiro 
BRAZIL 20.080-090 
massaf@ov.ufrj.br 

Bangert, John 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3450 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
bangert@aa.usno.navy.mil 

Bell, Steve 
HM Nautical Almanac Office 
Rutherford Appleton Laboratory 
Didcot 
UK 0X11 ODT 
sab@nao.rl.ac.uk 

Branham, Richard 
CRICYT 
C.C. 131 
Mendoza 
ARGENTINA 5500 
rlb@lanet.com.ar 

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026 Published online by Cambridge University Press

mailto:baa@casa.usno.navy.mil
mailto:farias@bipm.fr
mailto:massaf@ov.ufrj.br
mailto:bangert@aa.usno.navy.mil
mailto:sab@nao.rl.ac.uk
mailto:rlb@lanet.com.ar
https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026


xii Participant List 

Bretagnon, Pierre 
Institut de Mecanique 
77 Ave. Denfert-Rochereau 
75014 Paris 
FRANCE 
pierre@bdl.fr 

Brumberg, Victor 
Institute of Applied Astronomy 
8 Zhdanovskaya st. 
197110 St. Petersburg 
RUSSIA 
vab@bdl.fr 

Brzeziriski, Aleksander 
Space Research Centre 
Polish Academy of Sciences 
Bartycka 18A 00-716 Warsaw 
POLAND 
alek@cbk.waw.pl 

Bucciarelli, Beatrice 
Astronomical Observatory of Torino 
Strada Osservatorio 20 
10025 Pino Torinese 
ITALY 
bucc@to.astro.it 

Capitaine, Nicole 
Observatoire de Paris 
61, avenue de l'Observatoire, 
75014 Paris 
FRANCE 
capitaine@obspm.fr 

Chariot, Patrick 
Observatoire de Bordeaux 
2 rue de l'Observatoire 
33270 Floirac 
FRANCE 
charlot@observ.u-bordeaux.fr 

Clark, Tom 
NASA Goddard Space Flight Center 
Code 920.3, NASA/GSFC, 
Greenbelt, MD 20771 
USA 
clark@tomcat.gsfc.nasa.gov 

Corbin, Tom 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3450 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
tec@sicon.usno.navy.mil 

Danner, Rudolf 
Jet Propulsion Laboratory 
4800 Oak Grove Dr. 
Pasadena, CA 91109-8099 
USA 
rudolf.danner@jpl.nasa.gov 

Dehant, Veronique 
Royal Observatory of Belgium 
3 Avenue Circulaire 
B-1180 Bruxelles 
BELGIUM 
vdehant@oma.be 

Dick, Steven J. 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
dick.steve@usno.navy.mil 

Dimarq, Noel 
CNRS/Laboratoire de I'horloge Atom-
ique 
Batiment 220 
Universite Paris-Sud 
91405 
FRANCE 
noel.dimarq@ief.u-psud.fr Chunlin Lu 

Purple Mountain Observatory 
Nanjing 210008 
CHINA 
cllu@pmo.ac.cn 

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026 Published online by Cambridge University Press

mailto:pierre@bdl.fr
mailto:vab@bdl.fr
mailto:alek@cbk.waw.pl
mailto:bucc@to.astro.it
mailto:capitaine@obspm.fr
mailto:charlot@observ.u-bordeaux.fr
mailto:clark@tomcat.gsfc.nasa.gov
mailto:tec@sicon.usno.navy.mil
mailto:rudolf.danner@jpl.nasa.gov
mailto:vdehant@oma.be
mailto:dick.steve@usno.navy.mil
mailto:noel.dimarq@ief.u-psud.fr
mailto:cllu@pmo.ac.cn
https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026


Participant List xiii 

Ferrandiz, Jose M. 
University of Alicante 
Dept. Analisis Matematico 
E-03080 Alicante 
SPAIN 
jm.ferrandiz@ua.es 

Fey, Alan 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
afey@alf.usno.navy.mil 

Fiala, Alan 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
fiala.alan@usno.navy.mil 

Fienga, Agnes 
Institute de Mecanique Celeste 
31 rue des Pyrenees 
F-31000 Toulouse 
FRANCE 
fienga@bdl.fr 

Fliegel, Henry 
The Aerospace Corporation 
3750 El Moreno Ave 
La Crescenta, CA 91214 
USA 
henry.f.fliegel@aero.org 

Fujishita, Mitsumi 
Kyushu Tokai University 
9-1-1 Toroku, Kumamoto, 862-8652 
JAPAN 
mfuji@ktmail.ktokai-u.ac.jp 

Fukushima, Toshio 
National Astronomical Observatory of 
Japan 
2-21-1, Ohsawa, Mitaka, Tokyo 181-
8588 
JAPAN 
toshio@nao.ac.jp 

Gambis, Daniel 
IERS, Observatoire de Paris 
61, avenue de l'Observatoire, 
75014 Paris 
FRANCE 
gambis@obspm.fr 

Gaume, Ralph 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
gaume@nh3.usno.navy.mil 

Gauss, F. Stephen 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
gauss.stephen@usno.navy.mil 

Getino, Juan 
University of Valladolid 
Grupo de Mecanica Celeste 
47005 Valladolid 
SPAIN 
getino@maf.uva.es 

Gontier, Anne-Marie 
Paris Observatory IERS/CB 
61 Ave. de l'Observatoire 
75014 Paris 
FRANCE 
anne-marie.gontier@obspm.fr 

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026 Published online by Cambridge University Press

mailto:jm.ferrandiz@ua.es
mailto:afey@alf.usno.navy.mil
mailto:fiala.alan@usno.navy.mil
mailto:fienga@bdl.fr
mailto:henry.f.fliegel@aero.org
mailto:mfuji@ktmail.ktokai-u.ac.jp
mailto:toshio@nao.ac.jp
mailto:gambis@obspm.fr
mailto:gaume@nh3.usno.navy.mil
mailto:gauss.stephen@usno.navy.mil
mailto:getino@maf.uva.es
mailto:anne-marie.gontier@obspm.fr
https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026


xiv Participant List 

Gordon, David 
Raytheon ITSS and NASA GSFC 
Code 926, NASA/GSFC, 
Greenbelt, MD 20771 
USA 
dgg@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov 

Gross, Richard 
Jet Propulsion Laboratory 
4800 Oak Grove Dr. 
Pasadena, CA 91109-8099 
USA 
richard.gross@jpl.nasa.gov 

Groten, Erwin 
Inst. Phys. Geodesy 
Petersenstr. 13 
D-64287 Darmstadt 
GERMANY 
groten@ipgs-ipg.verm.tu-darmstad.de 

Guinot, Bernard 
Observatoire de Paris 
2, rue des Soupirs 
F-77590 Chartrettes 
FRANCE 
guinot.bernard@wanadoo.com 

Hall, Shannon 
JHU/APL 
11100 Johns Hopkins Rd. 
Laurel, MD 20723-6099 
USA 
shannon.hall@jhuapl.edu 

Henessy, Gregory 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
gsh@libra.usno.navy.mil 

Hilton, James 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
jhilton@usno.navy.mil 

Hohenkerk, Catherine 
HM Nautical Almanac Office 
Rutherford Appleton Laboratory 
Didcot 
UK 0X11 0QX 
cyh@nao.rl.ac.uk 

Howard III, William E. 
1653 Quail Hollow Court 
McLean, VA 22101-3234 
USA 
wehoward@earthlink.net 

Huang Cheng-li 
Shanghai Astronomical Observatory 
Shanghai 200030 
CHINA 
jwj@center.shao.ac.cn 

Hutter, Donald 
U.S. Naval Observatory/NPOI 
Flagstaff, AZ 86001 
USA 
djh@sextens.lowell.edu 

Iz, Baki 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
baki@tos.usno.navy.mil 

Jacobs, Christopher 
Jet Propulsion Laboratory 
4800 Oak Grove Dr. 
Pasadena, CA 91109-8099 
USA 
chris.jacobs@jpl.nasa.gov 

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026 Published online by Cambridge University Press

mailto:dgg@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov
mailto:richard.gross@jpl.nasa.gov
mailto:groten@ipgs-ipg.verm.tu-darmstad.de
mailto:guinot.bernard@wanadoo.com
mailto:shannon.hall@jhuapl.edu
mailto:gsh@libra.usno.navy.mil
mailto:jhilton@usno.navy.mil
mailto:cyh@nao.rl.ac.uk
mailto:wehoward@earthlink.net
mailto:jwj@center.shao.ac.cn
mailto:djh@sextens.lowell.edu
mailto:baki@tos.usno.navy.mil
mailto:chris.jacobs@jpl.nasa.gov
https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026


Participant List xv 

Jin Wenjing 
Shanghai Astronomical Observatory 
Shanghai 200030 
CHINA 
jwj@center.shao.ac.cn 

Johnson, Tom 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
tjj@casa.usno.navy.mil 

Johnston, Kenneth 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
kjj@astro.usno.navy.mil 

Josties, F. Jerry 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
jos@casa.usno.navy.mil 

Kammeyer, Peter 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
kammeyer@tos.usno.navy.mil 

Kaplan, George 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
gkaplan@usno.navy.mil 

Klioner, Sergei 
Lohrmann Observatory 
Dresden Technical University 
Mommsen Street 13 
D-01062 Dresden 
GERMANY 
klioner@rcs.urz.tu-dresden.de 

Kopeikin, Sergei 
University of Missouri-Columbia 
223 Physics Bldg. UMC 
Columbia, MO 65211 
USA 
kopeikins@missouri.edu 

Kovalevsky, Jean 
Observatoire de 1 Cote d'Azur-CERGA 
CERGA Ave. Copernic 
F-06130 Grasse 
FRANCE 
kovalevsky@obs-azur.fr 

Kumkova, Irina 
Institute of Applied Astronomy Ras 
IAA RAS/10 Kutuzov Emb. 
191187 St. Petersburg 
RUSSIA 
kumkova@quasar.ipa.nw.ru 

Lieske, Jay 
Jet Propulsion Laboratory 
4800 Oak Grove Dr. 
Pasadena, CA 91109-8099 
USA 
jay.h.lieske@jpl.nasa.gov 

Luzum, Brian 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
bjl@maia.usno.navy.mil 

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026 Published online by Cambridge University Press

mailto:jwj@center.shao.ac.cn
mailto:tjj@casa.usno.navy.mil
mailto:kjj@astro.usno.navy.mil
mailto:jos@casa.usno.navy.mil
mailto:kammeyer@tos.usno.navy.mil
mailto:gkaplan@usno.navy.mil
mailto:klioner@rcs.urz.tu-dresden.de
mailto:kopeikins@missouri.edu
mailto:kovalevsky@obs-azur.fr
mailto:kumkova@quasar.ipa.nw.ru
mailto:jay.h.lieske@jpl.nasa.gov
mailto:bjl@maia.usno.navy.mil
https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026


xvi Participant List 

Ma, Chopo 
Goddard Space Flight Center 
Code 926 
Greenbelt, MD 20771 
USA 
cma@virgo.gsfc.nasa.gov 

MacMillan, Daniel 
NVI, Inc./NASA GSFC 
Greenbelt, MD 20771 
USA 
dsm@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov 

Mason, Brian 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
bdm@draco.usno.navy.mil 

McCarthy, Dennis D. 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
dmc@maia.usno.navy.mil 

Mignard, Francois 
OCA/CERGA 
0CA/CERGA av. Copernic 
F-06130 Grasse 
FRANCE 
mignard@obs-azur.fr 

Morrison, Jane 
Space Telescope Science Institute 
3700 San Martin Dr. 
Baltimore, MD 21218 
USA 
morrison@stsci.edu 

Petit, Gerard 
Bureau International des Poids 
Mesures 
Pavilion de Breteuil 
F-92312 Sevres 
FRANCE 
gpetit@bipm.fr 

Petrov, Leonid 
Code 926 
NVI, Inc./NASA Goddard Spa 
Flight Center 
Greenbelt, MD 20771 
USA 
pet@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov 

Mathews, Piravonu 
University of Madras 
University of Madras (Guindy Cam­
pus) 
Chennai 600025 
INDIA 
mathews@imsc.ernet.in 

Munson, Marc 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
murison@aa.usno.navy.mil 

Oliversen, Nancy 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
nancyo@aa.usno.navy.mil 

Pascu, Dan 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
pas@cygnus.usno.navy.mil 

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026 Published online by Cambridge University Press

mailto:cma@virgo.gsfc.nasa.gov
mailto:dsm@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov
mailto:bdm@draco.usno.navy.mil
mailto:dmc@maia.usno.navy.mil
mailto:mignard@obs-azur.fr
mailto:morrison@stsci.edu
mailto:gpetit@bipm.fr
mailto:pet@leo.gsfc.nasa.gov
mailto:mathews@imsc.ernet.in
mailto:murison@aa.usno.navy.mil
mailto:nancyo@aa.usno.navy.mil
mailto:pas@cygnus.usno.navy.mil
https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026


Participant List xvii 

Rafferty, Theodore 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
tjr@sicon.usno.navy.mil 

Ray, Jim 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
jimr@maia.usno.navy.mil 

Reyes Bias, Marco 
Geodesy Research Unity Energy and 
Mining 
Calle 7 MZP. Ltg. Urb. 
Las Camelias San Borja 
Lima 41 
PERU 
rowan@blockbuster.com.pe 

Russeil, J. L. 
8918 Good Harvest Ct 
Jessup, MD 20794 
USA 

Seago, John H. 
Naval Research Laboratory 
110 Sherman Rd. 
Waldorf, MD 20602 
USA 
seago@ncst.nrl.navy.mil 

Seidelmann, Kenneth 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
pks@usno.navy.mil 

Shirai, Toshimichi 
Tokyo University 
103 College-Garden/2-43-7 Tama 
Fuchu, Tokyo 183-0002 
JAPAN 
t.shirai@nao.ac.jp 

Slabinski, Victor 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
.USA 
slabiv@tos.usno.navy.mil 

Soffel, Michael 
Lohrmann Observatory 
TU Dresden 
Mommsen Str. 13 
D-01062 Dresden 
GERMANY 
sofFel@rcs.urz.tu-dresden.de 

Soma, Mitsuru 
National Astronomical Observatory 
21-1, Osawa 2-chome 
Mitaka, Tokyo 181-8588 
JAPAN 
somamt@cc.nao.ac.jp 

Souchay, Jean 
Observatoire de Paris 
772 BD de la Hopelle 
Paris 
FRANCE 
souchay@obspm.fr 

Sovers, Ojars 
RSA Systems, Inc. 
88537 3rd Ave. 
Florence, OR 97439-9104 
USA 
ojars@rsasys.com 

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026 Published online by Cambridge University Press

mailto:tjr@sicon.usno.navy.mil
mailto:jimr@maia.usno.navy.mil
mailto:rowan@blockbuster.com.pe
mailto:seago@ncst.nrl.navy.mil
mailto:pks@usno.navy.mil
mailto:t.shirai@nao.ac.jp
mailto:slabiv@tos.usno.navy.mil
mailto:sofFel@rcs.urz.tu-dresden.de
mailto:somamt@cc.nao.ac.jp
mailto:souchay@obspm.fr
mailto:ojars@rsasys.com
https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026


xviii Participant List 

Standish, Myles 
Jet Propulsion Laboratory 
4800 Oak Grove Dr. 
Pasadena, CA 91109-8099 
USA 
ems@smyles.jpl.nasa.gov 

Stavinschi, Magda 
Astronomical Institute of the Roma­
nian Academy 
Str. Cu^icul de Argint 5 
Bucuresti, RO 7512 
ROMANIA 
magda@roastro.astro.ro 

Stewart, Susan 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 

ilaa.usno.navy.mil 

Tangren, William 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
bjt@aa.usno.navy.mil 

Titov, Oleg 
St. Petersburg University 
bibhotechnsya sq. 2, Petrodvorets 
198904 St. Petersburg 
RUSSIA 
olegtitov@mail.ru 

Turyshev, Slava 
Jet Propulsion Laboratory 
4800 Oak Grove Dr. 
Pasadena, CA 91109-8099 
USA 
turyshev@jpl.nasa.gov 

Urban, Sean 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
seu@pyxis.usno.navy.mil 

Vondrak, Jan 
Astronomical Institute 
Academy Of Sciences 
Bocni II 14131, 
Prague 4 
CZECH REP. 
vondrak@ig.cas.cz 

Wallace, Patrick 
Rutherford Appleton Laboratory 
Chilton, Didcot 
OX110QX 
UK 
ptw@star.rl.ac.uk 

Wilson, Clark 
Dept. Of Geological Sciences 
University of Texas at Austin 
Austin TX 78712 
USA 
clarkw@maestro.geo.utexas.edu 

Winter, Lars 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
lw@pisces.usno.navy.mil 

Yatskiv, Yaroslav 
Main Astronomical Observatory 
252650 Kyiv-127 
Golosiiv Observatory 
UKRAINE 
yatskiv@mao.kiev.ua 

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026 Published online by Cambridge University Press

mailto:ems@smyles.jpl.nasa.gov
mailto:magda@roastro.astro.ro
http://ilaa.usno.navy.mil
mailto:bjt@aa.usno.navy.mil
mailto:olegtitov@mail.ru
mailto:turyshev@jpl.nasa.gov
mailto:seu@pyxis.usno.navy.mil
mailto:vondrak@ig.cas.cz
mailto:ptw@star.rl.ac.uk
mailto:clarkw@maestro.geo.utexas.edu
mailto:lw@pisces.usno.navy.mil
mailto:yatskiv@mao.kiev.ua
https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026


Participant List xix 

Zacharias, Norbert 
U.S. Naval Observatory 
3540 Massachusetts Ave. NW 
Washington, DC 20392-5420 
USA 
nz@cygnus.usno.navy.mil 

Zhu Zi 
Shaanxi Astronomical Observatory 
P.O. Box 18 
Lintong 
710600 
CHINA 
zhuzi@ms.sxso.ac.cn 

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026 Published online by Cambridge University Press

mailto:nz@cygnus.usno.navy.mil
mailto:zhuzi@ms.sxso.ac.cn
https://doi.org/10.1017/S0252921100000026



